
Summary of Public Questions 
4 April 2017  

 
This record is provided as a summary of the questions asked by members of the public 
during Public Question Time at a meeting of the Yarra City Council. This summary includes 
the original question, the response provided at the meeting and, where applicable, the 
response provided after the meeting to any question taken on notice (which is included in 
red text). 
 
 
7.1 Mr Brian Joss - Public Housing Safety 

 Question: 

When I spoke to Public Housing again about the issue of locks, they responded by 
giving us paperwork to put in an application to move, instead of solving the problem.  
We are still facing problems with people injecting themselves in the hallway and with 
drug use.  Public Housing are saying they have no money for the situation. 

I would like to know if Council can help with this situation or can provide an update? 
Response: 

Cr Jolly – Are you saying that the day after you came to the Fitzroy Town Hall to a 
public Council Meeting and raised the concern that some of the walk-ups in 
Collingwood don’t have locks and therefore a lot of the drug dealing is done there, 
that you were told by the Office of Housing not to lobby with Council and not to do 
what you did, and that you received a letter yesterday of a potential transfer?  If this 
is true, it is not acceptable that people are terrorised for asking a question at a 
meeting. 

Mr Joss agreed with the statement. 

The Director Community Wellbeing advised that he did have a conversation with 
senior representatives at the Department of Housing after Mr Joss attended the 
previous Council meeting several weeks ago.  DHS advised that they were aware of 
the issue and were open to seeking a solution.  Some of the issues were residents 
putting rocks and other objects in the doors to keep the doors ajar.  DHS are unable 
to ensure the doors are always closed securely as they are common access doors 
and difficult to prevent the doors being held open.    

The Director also advised that he would arrange a site meeting with DHS and 
perform an inspection himself, and would provide feedback from the meeting to 
Councillors. 

Cr Fristacky – we need to speak to the Minister about this, whether the Mayor will be 
able to do that and or ward Councillors with the Mayor, as it is a major concern and 
need to take a further step. 

The Mayor agreed to speak to the Minister.  

 

7.2 Mr Michael Samootin - Gates or Lights on Laneway - Garfield Street 

 Question: 

I live in Garfield Street, Garfield Street and Shelley Street has a corner laneway, it is 



a very dark laneway.  Residents have had enough of the drug uses and the needles 
and condoms left behind in the laneway.  We have called the Police, but 
unfortunately the drug uses leave the scene by the time the police get there.  We 
pick up on average 20 to 25 needles a week in that particular laneway. 

Can Council either provide gates at either entrance of the laneway or at least light up 
the whole area with sensor lights? 

Can we also arrange a site meeting with officers within 2 weeks? 

Response: 

The Director City Works and Assets advised that, Council’s Lighting Engineer will be 
advised to look at the site and make an assessment of the lighting levels.  Council 
does have an adopted standing lighting policy, what lighting may be required and 
what the cost may be, I cannot confirm, however we may be able to accommodate 
some lighting within the existing budget.  It will need to be assessed first by the 
Lighting Engineer. 

The Director also advised that depending on the availability of the Lighting Engineer 
a site meeting can be arranged. 

 

7.3 Ms Dorothy James - Rate Increase 

 Question: 

I am concerned about where my rates are going, we have ever increasing rates, and 
I now have to pay if I wish to park in my own street.  I have to pay if I wish to shop in 
my local shopping area and now my rates have gone up not 2.5% as was 
designated, but by 5% and now I find out that the Council has the intention of adding 
a bin tax.  I would like to see some value for my rates.  We don’t seem to have much 
value for our rates and I have lived in this municipality for 36 years.  I would like to 
understand how and what Council ought to be providing for the rate payers.  Where 
are my rates going? 
 
Response:  

The Director Corporate Business and Finance advised that the allocation of rates is 
highlighted in the budget report that is being tabled tonight and encourage you to 
make a submission on the draft budget.  The majority of Council’s rates/revenue 
does go towards a wide range of service provisions i.e. Child and Family Services, 
Aged Services, Parks and cleaning streets, as well as a budget of around $30mil, 
and of that, $180mil goes towards capital works, both renewals and also new. 

 

7.4 Mr Zev Landes - APA Gas Works on Bridge Road, Richmond 

 Question: 

I live and work in Richmond and also run a small business on Bridge Road.  
Currently there are upgrade works taking place by APA Gas in Richmond under 
Permit No. UCN17/0046 issued to APA Gas on 2 March 2017.  These works are 
currently impacting on my small business and I’m finding it very difficult to trade.  It is 
now school holidays, so a very critical time of the year to make sure we are up and 
running.  We are yet to receive written notice of the works even though we have 
requested them.  We have had verbal communication between the sub-contractor 
George, but it has very poor and highly inaccurate. 

What I would like to know is why a permit was issued and why the school holidays 



weren’t taken into account?  Why are works going on now? 

When I contacted Council and spoke to officers on numerous occasions, why was I 
given inaccurate, contradictory and confusing information? 

Response:  

The Director City Works and Assets advised that Council is also frustrated from time 
to time with the works, APA Gas works are occurring throughout the City of Yarra.  It 
is now year 4 of the 4 year program, so there has been significant inconvenience 
throughout the City of Yarra.  APA are carrying out these works under the Federal 
Telecommunications Act so Council has minimal power with this respect, however 
the works do have consent from Council.  We were advised by APA that the works 
were to commence two weeks ago, but didn’t, so information you may have received 
from officers is the information that has been provided to them by APA Gas, so if 
they change their plans or provide incorrect information it is the best we can do.  I 
can advise that Council officers haven’t given any incorrect information other than 
perhaps pass on information that has been provided by APA that may or may not 
have been correct.  Officers have inspected the works and they are compliant with 
the permit that was issued, however it will be communicated that works be 
completed as quickly as possible. 

Cr Fristacky – I’m wondering if Council can raise with the various utilities the impacts 
works are causing on local businesses to try and minimise the repercussions  i.e. 
such as the Melbourne Water sewer works that occurred in Carlton and North 
Fitzroy. 

 

7.5 Mr Herschel Landes - Employee Increases 

 Question: 

At the previous Council meeting I asked for an explanation on the 9% increase in 
employee costs over the 6 months ending December 2016 compared with same 
period the previous year, this increase amounted to $3.3mil. 

In June 2016-17 Council adopted a budget with an annual increase in employee 
costs of $3.11mil, that is 4.2% and only after 6 months it appears that this budget 
amount was understated.   

With annual inflation running at 1.5% and seasonally adjusted wage growth running 
1.9%, my question remains unanswered as to why employee costs increased by 9%, 
double the budget? 

Response:  

The Director Corporate Business and Finance took the question on notice. 

The Chief Financial Officer subsequently advised that in relation to the query as to 
why Council's employee costs increased by 9% from December 2015 to December 
2016, this is simply a phasing variance.  The YTD budget for Dec 2015 was 
approximately 50% of the full year budget, whereas the YTD budget for Dec 2016 
was 53% of the full year budget.  This is due to the timing that managers were 
forecasting for employee costs, in line with projects and service delivery.  The 
employee costs budget only rose by 4.2% from 2015-16 to 2016-17 and that is a 
more accurate reflection of the increase year on year.  Council's Enterprise 
Agreement at 4% was the predominant reason for that increase. 

Question: 

I would also like to reference a survey from Legislative Council Standing Committee 
on Environment and Planning Consolidated request for information relevant to the 



inquiry into the Rate Capping Policy 22 July 2016 that asked if Council was able to 
give some examples of planned measures to reduce spending and /or contain costs 
in 2016-17 following the introduction of rate capping?  The response was Council 
reducing employee expenses by $500k across the board, which equals to 0.65 of 1% 
of employee costs. 

Can Council confirm the survey and its response and explain to ratepayers why it 
isn’t doing more to extract greater efficiencies and reduce the cost of doing business 
before seeking to go outside the intent of the rate cap and raising supplementary 
waste and environment charges? 
Response:  

The Director Corporate Business and Finance took the question on notice. 

The Chief Financial Officer subsequently advised that in 2016-17 Council has 
budgeted for reduced costs of $1M - $500k in employee expenses and $500k in 
materials and services, and the organisation is working towards achieving these.  In 
2017-18, Council has budgeted for reduced costs of $500k in material and services. 

Council has commenced implementation of a range of initiatives including service 
reviews, exploring innovative alternative funding sources, and for our recurrent 
expenditure, other efficiency dividend gains.  These are in addition to revenue 
generation strategies such as progressing our property strategy for potential asset 
rationalisation and development of a fees and charges policy in order to maximise 
alternate revenue streams.  These strategies alone will not be enough in the short to 
medium term to ensure Council remains financially sustainable which is why the 
waste service charge is being proposed. 

The Chief Executive Officer advised in relation to the survey enquiry, around 8 
Councils were asked to present their findings (the Director Corporate Business and 
Finance attended that meeting on my behalf) and we did advise that the efficiencies 
dividends of $500k have been built into the 2017-18 Budget.  This will start this year 
and will go on for about 10 years.   

 

7.6 Mr Andrew Leung - Development Restrictions 

 Question: 

In November 2016, Council resolved to seek height and other restrictions from the 
Planning Minister and to get his approval. 

What steps can or will Council take to impose development restrictions with respect 
to height, bulk and preserving neighbourhood character?   

What responsibility does Council take for the evolution of the streetscape in major 
avenues, specifically in Bridge Road? 

Response:  

The Mayor advised that part of the resolution from last November included taking a 
delegation of the residents groups who asked Council to put that position to the 
Minister.  We did not resolve to change the planning scheme at the time, we can’t, 
but we resolved to take these representations to the Minister, this was done last 
Friday with a group of residents, it was a constructive meeting.  The request was 
about heights, setbacks, when in fact as you would appreciate our city’s shopping 
strips are more nuance then that, they vary, and the desirable heights and setbacks, 
bulk etc. vary depending on location.  The residents had a good understanding on 
the States responsibilities and the Councils responsibilities.  Council can seek 
controls from the State Government, but it is up to the Minister to approve them.  
Council is doing a lot of work to justify height, bulk, mass etc., than the State 



Government has to approve it.  Council is also doing a lot of work on our shopping 
strips to try and get these greater controls.  In the next Yarra News there will be a lot 
of this information. 

The Director Planning and Place Making advised that the officers are working on a 
built form analysis for some major parts in the city and work on the area north of 
Victoria Street down to half way between Bridge Road and Swan Street.  This work 
is being done by a consultant and expect that study to be completed around spring.  
Officers will then need to bring that to Council and the intent in that is to formulate a 
Design and Development Overlay (DDO) that will be presented to Council with the 
suggestion that Council seek authorisation from the Minister for Planning to put that 
on exhibition.  Also, just to reiterate, Council cannot just change the Yarra Planning 
Scheme, it has to have authorisation from the Minister. 

 

7.7 Mr Maurice Sheehan - Pelaco Development  

 Question One: 

My question relates to the Pelaco site in Richmond currently under construction.  
Since 2002 and 2016 there was no communication from the City of Yarra and even 
after it was determined that the plans would be changed by Becon in terms of what 
was proposed, there was still no further advice to residents who are impacted by this 
and what is to occur. 

Is there a requirement by Council to communicate further with the local community 
when developments such as this; one are delayed and two to engage and brief them 
in terms of what the Council sees as the direction that the new proposal is planning 
to go? 

Response One: 

The Director Planning and Place Making took the question on notice. 

The Director Planning and Place Making subsequently advised that a number of 
planning permits have been issued for the site and various stages of construction 
have occurred and are occurring across the site.  During the processing of all of 
these applications, where required, these planning applications have been 
advertised to surrounding properties. In some instances where amendments have 
been made to plans which have no consequence to what has already been 
approved, these changes will not be communicated to residents, and this is common 
to all Councils. 

He further advised that Council does not update residents about projects (i.e. when 
is a project starting, when will it be completed etc).  Council encourages developers 
of larger scale projects to communicate with surrounding residents but Council 
cannot force this to occur. Council’s Construction Management Team and 
Compliance Branch monitor sites during construction to endure ongoing compliance 
with planning permits. 

Question Two: 

The City of Darebin have put a requirement on the planning department, that when 
developments are agreed to and take place, that officers will go and check to make 
sure that as the development goes on that in actual fact what has been agreed to is 
in fact what is happening.  Is this a current requirement of the City of Yarra? 

Response Two: 

The Director Planning and Place Making advised that Council do have obligations to 
enforce the Planning and Environment Act, that aspect is Planning Enforcement.  We 
have two areas within Council; Compliance and Construction Management branch 



that deals with large applications and the larger developments normally have a 
condition requirement; a Construction Management Plan and it is a proactive service. 

 

7.8 Mr John Hayhoe - Conflict of Interest re Heritage Advisors 

 Question: 

My questions relates to the response I received from Mr Phillips this afternoon.  I am 
seeking clarification whether or not there was a conflict of interest from the expert.  
Mr Phillips advised that he didn’t believe there was a conflict of interest because the 
expert had not advised the current owner.  However, I believe it is incorrect as the 
current owner has been the owner since 1999 and in 2003 that particular expert did 
prepare a report on behalf of that current owner. 

Whether there is a conflict of interest or not, I believe there is a perceived conflict of 
interest and in that respect needs to be taken into account. 

I would like clarification if that conflict had been taken into account because of that 
2003 report? 

Can there be a mandatory requirement that an expert be required to do a site visit 
prior to preparing a report as it is obvious from the wording on that particular report 
that it was not undertaken prior to issuing the report?  

Response:  

The Director Planning and Place Making advised that the information provided to Mr 
Hayhoe in an email today was correct, however would double check that information 
and liaise with Mr Gilbert as the Group Manager Governance.  Council has some 
heritage advisors and they work under a contractual arrangement and the contract 
states, “The contractor must immediately make full disclosure in writing to the 
Council of the existing nature and extent of any actual or potential conflict of 
interest”.  That is certainly a fact and a requirement.  With the information that was 
provided, I don’t believe there was a conflict of interest or perceived conflict of 
interest. 

In relation to the Queens Parade development, the matter is at appeal and there are 
many parts of that input and Council need to represent the Council position, and that 
Council position was to not be in favour of the proposal.  The hearing has been 
deferred to September.  I will refer Mr Hayhoe’s question on the site visit to officers. 

Cr Jolly – my question can be taken on notice but if Heritage Advisors are not doing 
any onsite visits on matters they are reporting on, can this be stopped as it wouldn’t 
be very far for them travel given we are an inner city municipality.  

 

7.9 Ms Vivi Koutras - Public Housing Safety 

 Question: 

I live in the Government Housing estate in Collingwood.  I, with many other people 
live in the walk-ups and we have a major security problem. As early as last Sunday, I 
walked out on the ground floor and saw men in an illegal activity and was verbally 
abused.  These types of issues happen quite a lot.  I have a ten year old and the lady 
upstairs has four children under the age of twelve.  We have waited many years to 
put locks on the front doors.  We come across a lot of illegal activity and live in 
constant danger.  We have tried many times to ask the Department of Housing to put 
locks on these doors.  We have been told that there has been money allocated and 
they haven’t provided any locks. 



We are wondering when the locks are going to be installed.  Can Council please 
speak to the Department of Housing about this issue? 
Response: 

The Mayor advised that the Director Community Wellbeing will be meeting with the 
Department of Housing and will raise the concerns of the residents with the 
department. 

 

7.10 Mr Jiri Klements - Victoria Street Drug Issues 

 Question: 

Was the previous Mayor in favour of an injection station? 

Is there some sort of drug committee? 

Response:  

The Mayor advised that the previous Mayor is no longer a Councillor with the City of 
Yarra but did advise that the State Government will make the decision if an injecting 
room/centre be placed in Richmond.   Council has a view about the issue but it is 
the State Government’s responsibility. 

Cr Fristacky – in terms of a committee, there is a Yarra Drug and Health Forum and 
Council has unanimously resolved to support a supervised injecting facility and 
made representations to the State Government. 

 
 


